

No. 03-636

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARRISON S. JOHNSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

BERT H. DEIXLER

*Counsel of Record*

CHARLES S. SIMS

LOIS D. THOMPSON

TANYA L. FORSHEIT

LEE K. CRAWFORD

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

2049 Century Park East

Suite 3200

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 557-2900

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

189640



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. This Case Squarely Challenges California’s Policy Of Segregating All Male Inmates By Race In Two-Man Cells Upon Arrival And Transfer .....	2
II. This Court Should Not Craft A Prison Exception To Its Longstanding Race Jurisprudence Holding That All Racial Classifications Must Be Subject To Strict Scrutiny .....	6
III. No “Particularized Circumstances” Demonstrate That Respondents’ Segregation Policy Is Necessary For Prison Security And Discipline .....	11
A. None of the Incidents of Racial Violence in California Prisons Identified by Respondents or the Ninth Circuit Resulted From <i>Intra-Cell</i> Violence .....	12
B. Respondents Have Sufficient Information to Safely House Both Transferred Prisoners and Even New Prisoners Within Reception Centers Without Resort to Race .....	14
C. The High Probability of Intra-racial Violence Between and Among Gang-Affiliated and Non-Gang-Affiliated Inmates Shows Respondents’ Policy to Be Unwarranted and Indeed Perverse .....	16

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
D. Respondents Admit They Have Never Considered Whether Ready Alternatives to Their Segregation Policy Exist . . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	20
ADDENDUM — Excerpts From Transcription Of Audiotape Of Hearing Held On October 10, 2002 . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

<i>Federal Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Betts v. McCaughtry</i> , 827 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Wis. 1993) .....	8
<i>Black v. Lane</i> , 824 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	6, 7
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917) .....	9
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	9
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972) .....	7, 11, 19, 20
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	8
<i>Gayle v. Browder</i> , 352 U.S. 903 (1956) .....	7
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	6, 9, 20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Holmes v. Atlanta</i> , 350 U.S. 879 (1955) .....	7
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	7
<i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mason v. Schriro</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 709 (W.D. Mo. 1999) .....	8
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. Dawson</i> , 350 U.S. 877 (1955) .....	7
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002) .....	7
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>New Orleans City Park Improvement Association v. Detiege</i> , 358 U.S. 54 (1958) .....	7
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003) .....	7
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools</i> <i>v. Seattle School District, No. 1</i> , 377 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	10
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	8, 9
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	8
<i>Robinson v. Prunty</i> , 249 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Sockwell v. Phelps</i> , 20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	6, 7, 11, 18, 19
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	7
<i>White v. Morris</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1129 (S.D. Ohio 1993) .....	12
 <b><i>Federal Statutes</i></b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 30(b)(6) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b><i>State Statutes and Regulations</i></b>	
California Penal Code	
Section 1203c (West 2004) .....	15
Section 1216 (West 2004) .....	15
California Rules of Court, Criminal Cases,	
Rule 4.411(d) (West 2004) .....	2, 15
California Department of Corrections,	
Departmental Operations Manual	
Section 62010.8.3 .....	5
<b><i>Miscellaneous</i></b>	
Alejandro A. Alonso, <i>African-American Street Gangs in Los Angeles</i> , National Alliance of Gang Investigators Associations (1998) .....	16
Jeff Barnard, <i>Racial fights an inescapable fact of prison life</i> , San Diego Union-Tribune, Feb. 26, 2000 .....	13
California Department of Corrections, <i>Weekly Report of Population as of Midnight December 31, 2003</i> .....	2
Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Uniform Crime Reports, <i>Crime in the United States, 1995</i> .....	16
M.S. Enkoji, <i>Judge: Race-based lockdowns are illegal</i> , The Sacramento Bee, Dec. 21, 2002 ....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Sue Fox, <i>Lancaster Prison Locked Down After Riot Hurts 10</i> , Los Angeles Times, Aug. 9, 2000 . . . .	13
Steve Gessinger, <i>Violence Mounts As Racial Gangs War in Prisons</i> , Los Angeles Sentinel, Mar. 25, 1998 . . . . .	14
Ben Goad, <i>Race riot hits Adelanto prison: More than 100 men are moved out of the private facility</i> , The Press-Enterprise, Mar. 3, 2000 . . . . .	13
Human Rights Watch, <i>No Escape: Male Rape in U.S. Prisons</i> (2001) . . . . .	9-10
H. Range Hutson, M.D., et al., <i>The Epidemic of Gang-Related Homicides in Los Angeles County From 1979 Through 1994</i> . . . . .	17
<i>Riot in Calif. Prison, 1 Dead</i> , Los Angeles Times, Sept. 28, 1996 . . . . .	13
Frank J. Murray, <i>Murder hits 40-year low</i> , The Washington Times, Oct. 5, 2003 . . . . .	16
National Gang Crime Research Center, <i>Gang Resources</i> . . . . .	19
<i>80 Inmates Hurt In Calif. Jail Brawl</i> , Newsday, Jan. 11, 1994 . . . . .	13
<i>Racial fight erupts at prison</i> , San Diego Union-Tribune, Mar. 3, 2000 . . . . .	13



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Thomas W. Simon, <i>Suspect Class Democracy: A Social Theory</i> , 45 U. Miami L. Rev. 107 (1990) .....	7
Christopher E. Smith, <i>Courts and the Poor</i> 85 (1991) .....	6
Christopher Stone, <i>Race, Crime, and the Administration of Justice</i> , National Institute of Justice Journal, Apr. 1999 .....	16
Daniel B. Wood, <i>To Keep Peace, Prisons Allow Race to Rule</i> , Christian Science Monitor, Sept. 16, 1997 .....	10
<i>Banning Racial Profiling: Hearing on S. 989 Before the Senate Subcomm. on the Constitution, Federalism, and Property Rights</i> , 107th Cong. 24-77 (2001) (statement of Steve Young, National Vice President Fraternal Order of Police) .....	17
